

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**CASE NO. 22-658**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA *ex rel.* WEST VIRGINIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE CARRIE L. WEBSTER, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, PRESIDING JUDGE; RICHARD JEFFRIES,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated;  
and COLOURS BEAUTY SALON, LLC,

Respondents.

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATER  
COMPANIES, EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, AND AMERICAN GAS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF WEST VIRGINIA-AMERICAN WATER  
COMPANY'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

Marc E. Williams, Esq. (WV Bar No. 4062)  
Jennifer W. Winkler, Esq. (WV Bar No. 13280)  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
949 Third Avenue, Suite 200  
Huntington, WV 25701  
Telephone: (304) 526-3500  
Facsimile: (304) 526-3599  
Email: marc.williams@nelsonmullins.com  
Email: jennifer.winkler@nelsonmullins.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 1

II. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. Under the Circuit Court’s ruling, any event resulting in the interruption of a utility service could pose a risk of triggering class certification, exposing the state’s utilities to excessive liability, which could increase customer costs ..... 2

    B. This Court should authoritatively define the parameters for certifying an “issues” class under West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4)..... 6

        1. The Court should construe Rule 23(c)(4) to operate in conjunction with Rules 23(a) and 23(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 7

        2. Issues certification under Rule 23(c)(4) is inappropriate where, as here, any determination of liability requires individualized proof and fact-finding, precluding findings of commonality and predominance ..... 11

        3. Issues certification under Rule 23(c)(4) is inappropriate where, as here, certification will not materially advance the litigation as a whole and noncommon issues are “inextricably entangled” with common issues ..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Am. Elec. Power, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00243, 2012 WL 3260406 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 8, 2012).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Bellermann v. Fitchburg Gas &amp; Elec. Light Co.</i> , 18 N.E.3d 1050 (Mass. 2014).....	13
<i>Bluefield Waterworks &amp; Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	3
<i>Caruso v. Celsis Insulation Resources Inc.</i> , 101 F.R.D 530 (M.D. Pa. 1984).....	18
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. v. Morgantown</i> , 144 W. Va. 149, 107 S.E.2d 489 (W. Va. 1959) .....	3
<i>Cole v. Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 246 P.2d 686 (1952).....	5
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Butler</i> , 25 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. App. 2000).....	13
<i>Farrar &amp; Farrar Dairy, Inc. v. Miller-St Nazianz, Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D 68 (E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	9, 10, 18
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	3
<i>Food Pageant, Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 167, 429 N.E.2d 738 (1981).....	4
<i>Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.</i> , No. 07-2601-Efm, 2011 WL 13615 (D. Kan. Jan. 4, 2011) .....	18
<i>Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3rd Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.W. Va. 2015).....	9, 17

<i>Gresser v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , Civil No. CCB-12-987, 2014 WL 1320092 (D.Md. Mar. 31, 2014).....	18
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) (Niemeyer, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hardwood Group v. Larocco</i> , 219 W. Va. 56, 631 S.E.2d 614 (2006).....	7
<i>Hurd v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 234 (S.D. Ind. 1995).....	18
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013).....	18
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 214 W. Va. 52, 585 S.E.2d 52 (2003).....	11
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Products LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Morris v. Davita Healthcare Partners, Inc.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 360 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	8, 17
<i>Parker v. Asbestos Processing, LLC</i> , No. 0:11-cv-01800, 2015 WL 127930 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2015).....	10
<i>Pilot Industries v. Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 356 (D.S.C. 1979).....	5
<i>Plastic Surgery Associates, S.C. v. Cynosure, Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D. Mass. 2019).....	17
<i>Preston County Light &amp; Power Co. v. Renick</i> , 145 W. Va. 115, 113 S.E.2d 378 (W.Va. 1960) .....	3
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fl. 2001) .....	18
<i>S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Invenchek, Inc.</i> , 130 Ga. App. 798, 204 S.E.2d 457 (1974).....	5
<i>Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	17

<i>State ex rel. Erie Ins. Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. v. Nibert</i> , No. 16-0884, 2017 WL 564160 (W. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	12
<i>State ex. Rel. Paige v. Canady</i> , 197 W. Va. 154, 475 S.E.2d 154 (1996).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Surnaik Holdings of WV, LLC v. Bedell</i> , 244 W. Va. 248, 852 S.E.2d 748 (2020).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Gaujot</i> , No. 21-0737, 2022 WL 1222964 (W. Va. Apr. 26, 2022).....	14
<i>State ex rel. W. Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Gaujot</i> , 242 W. Va. 54, 829 S.E.2d 54 (2019).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	12
<i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 103 W. Va. 306, 138 S.E. 388 (W. Va. 1927) .....	4
<i>Von Nessi v. XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , No 07-2820, 2008 WL 4447115 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2008).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	12
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Esteve Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 566 (1921).....	5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	12, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	7, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19
W. Va. R. App. P. 30 .....	2
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 20 .....	2
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	11

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4) .....1, 2, 6, 11

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)(A).....7, 10

**Statutes**

W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-7-5.1a .....16

W. Va. Code § 24-2-2 .....4

W. Va. Code § 24-2-5 .....4

W. Va. Code § 24-3-1 .....3, 4

**Other Authorities**

American Society of Civil Engineers, *A Comprehensive Assessment of America's Infrastructure* (2021) .....6
